commissioners—sent Billings a letter.  This letter congratulated Billings on being selected

as the Housing Authority’s executive director.   It stated that the commissioners expected

Billings “to start on July 18, 2018 at 8 a.m. with a salary of $65,000 (Sixty-five thousand

dollars) with a 6% increase annually which will be included in a five (5) year contract.” 

¶5. The Housing Authority’s board minutes reflect that the five commissioners had met

at a regularly scheduled meeting that same day—July 17, 2018.  During this meeting, the